

No. 06-1249

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH, PETITIONER

v.

DIANA LEVINE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DANIEL MERON
General Counsel
GERALD F. MASOUDI
Associate General Counsel
WENDY S. VICENTE
Attorney
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney
General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
DARYL JOSEFFER
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
PETER R. MAIER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 7

 A. Respondent’s claims are impliedly preempted 8

 1. FDA’s approval of a drug, including its labeling, generally preempts state law claims challenging the drug’s safety, efficacy, or labeling 8

 2. Federal law precluded petitioner from unilaterally changing the FDA-approved labeling 12

 3. The 1962 amendments to the FDCA did not displace ordinary conflict-preemption principles 15

 B. This Court should hold the petition for a writ of certiorari pending the decisions in *Riegel* and *Warner-Lambert* 18

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 152 (1997) 14

Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc., 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1056 (2002) 11

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001) 12

Dowhal v. Smithkline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) 19

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8, 11, 17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel. Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937) ..	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9, 21
<i>Riegal v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 06-179 (argued Dec. 4, 2007)	7, 21, 22
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. 227 (1859)	17
<i>Town of Bridport v. Sterling Clark Lurton Corp.</i> , 693 A.2d 701 (Vt. 1997)	6, 11
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laborman</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954)	17
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	10
<i>Warrner-Lambert, LLC v. Kent</i> , cert. granted, No. 06-1498 (Sept. 25, 2007)	7, 22

Statutes and regulations:

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780	6
§ 102(b), 76 Stat. 781	16
§ 202, 76 Stat 793	6, 16
Food And Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 901, 121 Stat. 922	3
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
21 U.S.C. 331(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 331(b)	2
21 U.S.C. 352 (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	15
21 U.S.C. 352(a)	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 352(f) (Supp. V 2005)	2
21 U.S.C. 352(j)	2
21 U.S.C. 355(a) (1958)	16
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	1, 2, 12
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2005)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)(F) (Supp. V 2005)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. 355(d) (1958)	16
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	2, 8, 9, 12
21 U.S.C. 355(e)	3
21 U.S.C. 355(k)	3, 21
21 U.S.C. 360k	21
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)	20
15 U.S.C. 1397(k) (1988)	17
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 201:	2
Section 201.57(c)(6)	3
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.50(c)(2)(i)	2
Section 314.50(c)(2)(ix)	2, 10
Section 314.50(d)	9
Section 314.50(d)(5)(viii)	2, 10
Section 314.50(e)(2)(ii)	2
Section 314.70	12
Section 314.70(a)(2)(v)	13
Section 314.70(b)(2)(v)	13
Section 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	3

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 314.70(b)(4)	3
Section 314.70(c)	<i>passim</i>
Section 314.70(c)(3)	15
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	3, 13
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)	3, 13
Section 314.70(c)(7)	4, 15
Section 314.80	2
Section 314.81	3
Section 314.110(a)	10

Miscellaneous:

FDA, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff, Modifications to Devices Subject to Premarket Approval (PMA)</i> (Mar. 9, 2007) < http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ode/guidance/1584.pdf >	13
44 Fed. Reg. (1979):	
p. 37,437	18
p. 37,447	11
47 Fed. Reg. (1982):	
p. 46,623	3, 13
p. 46,635	13
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 39,180	9, 10
pp. 39,180-39,181	21
61 Fed. Reg. 44,413 (1996)	10
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 66,379	18

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 66,384	18
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 81,083	11
p. 81,103	18
71 Fed. Reg. (2006):	
pp. 3934-3935	18
p. 3934	9, 10, 15, 18
pp. 3935-3936	18
p. 3935	10, 11, 16, 18
p. 3936	18
